DC/ DC Converter
B_XT-1WR2 Series
2014.05.22-A/ 2 Pa ge 1 of 4
MORNSUN Gua ngzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the copyright a nd right of fina l inte rpre ta tion
1W, Fixed input voltage, isolated & unregula ted single
output
Pa tent Protection RoHS
FEATURES
l Isola tion volta ge: 1.5K VDC
l Opera ting tempera ture ra nge: -40℃ to +105℃
l Minia ture SMD pa cka ge
l Interna l surfa ce mounted design
l No externa l component required
l Interna tiona l sta nda rd pin-out
B_XT-1WR2 series is specia lly designed for a pplica tions where a n isola ted volta ge is required in a distributed power supply system. It is
suitable for
1.Where the volta ge of the input power supply is sta ble (volta ge va ria tion: ±10%Vin);
2.Where isola tion is necessa ry between input a nd output (isola tion volta ge ≤1500VDC );
3.Where do not ha shigh requireme nt of line regulation , loa d regula tion a nd the ripple & noise of the output volta ge ;
Such a s: pure digita l c ircuits, low frequency a na log circuits, a nd re la y-driven circuits.
Selection Guide
Pa rt No.
Input Volta ge (VDC) Output Effic iency
(%,Min./ Typ.)
@ Full Loa d
Ma x. Ca pa citive
Loa d
(µF)
Nominal
(Ra nge)
Output Voltage
(VDC)
Output Current (mA)
(Ma x./ M in.)
B0303XT-1WR2
3.3
(2.97-3.63)
3.3 303/ 30 68/ 72
220
B0305XT-1WR2 5 200/ 20 70/ 74
B0312XT-1WR2 12 84/ 9 76/ 80
B0315XT-1WR2 15 67/ 7 76/ 80
B0324XT-1WR2 24 42/ 4 76/ 80
B0503XT-1WR2
5
(4.5-5.5)
3.3 303/ 30 70/ 74
B0505XT-1WR2 5 200/ 20 76/ 80
B0506XT-1WR2 6 167/ 17 76/ 80
B0509XT-1WR2 9 111/ 12 76/ 80
B0512XT-1WR2 12 84/ 9 76/ 80
B0515XT-1WR2 15 67/ 7 76/ 80
B0524XT-1WR2 24 42/ 4 76/ 80
B1203XT-1WR2
12
(10.8-13.2)
3.3 303/ 30 70/ 74
B1205XT-1WR2 5 200/ 20 76/ 80
B1209XT-1WR2 9 111/ 12 76/ 80
B1212XT-1WR2 12 84/ 9 77/ 81
B1215XT-1WR2 15 67/ 7 77/ 81
B1505XT-1WR2 15
(13.5-16.5)
5 200/ 20 76/ 80
B1515XT-1WR2 15 67/ 7 77/ 81
B2405XT-1WR2
24
(21.6-26.4)
5 200/ 20 76/ 80
B2409XT-1WR2 9 111/ 12 76/ 80
B2412XT-1WR2 12 84/ 9 76/ 80
B2415XT-1WR2 15 67/ 7 77/ 81
B2424XT-1WR2 24 42/ 4 77/ 81
Input Specifica tions
Item Operating Conditions Min. Typ. Ma x. Unit
Input Current (full load/ no-loa d)
3.3V input -- 404/ 25 --
mA5V input -- 250/ 20 --
12V input -- 104/ 15 --
DC/ DC Converter
B_XT-1WR2 Series
2014.05.22-A/ 2 Pa ge 2 of 4
MORNSUN Gua ngzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the copyright a nd right of fina l inte rpre ta tion
Input Current (full load/ no-loa d)
15V input -- 82/ 10 --
mA
24V input -- 52/ 7 --
Surge Volta ge (1sec. ma x.)
3.3V input -0.7 -- 5
VDC
5V input -0.7 -- 9
12V input -0.7 -- 18
15V input -0.7 -- 21
24V input -0.7 -- 30
Reflected Ripple C urrent -- 15 -- mA
Input Filter Ca pa citor filter
Output Specifica tions
Item Operating Conditions Min. Typ. Ma x. Unit
Output Voltage Accura cy See tolera nce envelope gra ph (Fig. 1)
Line Regulation
Input volta ge
cha nge: ±1%
3.3VDC output -- -- ±1.5
--
Othersoutput -- -- ±1.2
Loa d Regula tion 10%-100% load
3.3VDC output -- 18 --
%
5VDC output -- 12 --
6VDC output -- 10 --
9VDC output -- 8 --
12VDC output -- 7 --
15VDC output -- 6 --
24VDC output -- 5 --
Ripple & Noise* 20MHz ba ndwidth
Output Volta ge ≤12V -- 30 --
mVp-p
Output Volta ge :15V, 24V -- 60 --
Temperature Drift Coeffic ient 100% load -- -- ±0.03 %/℃
Output Short Circuit Protection Continuous, se lf-recovery
Note: * Ripple a nd noise tested with “pa ra llel ca ble” method , plea se see DC-DC Converter Applica tion Notes for specific opera tion methods.
Genera l Specifica tions
Item Operating Conditions Min. Typ. Ma x. Unit
Isola tion Voltage
Input-output, with the test time of 1 minute a nd the lea k
current lower tha n 1mA
1500 -- -- VDC
Isola tion Resista nce Input-output, Isola tion volta ge 500VDC 1000 -- -- MΩ
Isola tion Ca pa cita nce Input-output, 100KHz/ 0.1V -- 20 -- pF
Operating Temperature Dera ting if the tempera ture ≥100℃, (see Fig. 2) -40 -- 105
℃
Stora ge Tempera ture -55 -- 125
Ca sing Tempera ture Rise Ta=25°C -- 25 --
Pin Welding Resista nce
Temperature
Welding spot is 1.5mm a wa y from the ca sing, 10 seconds -- -- 300
Reflow Soldering Tempera ture
Pea k temp.≤245℃, ma ximum dura tion
time≤60s a t 217℃.
For a ctua l a pplica tion, please refer to
IPC/ JEDEC J-STD-020D.1.
Stora ge Humidity Non-condensing -- -- 95 %
Switching Frequency 100% load, nomina l input volta ge -- 100 300 KHz
MTBF MIL-HDFK-217F@25℃ 3500 -- -- K hours
Physica l Specifica tions
Ca sing Ma teria l Bla ck fla me-reta rda nt hea t-proof epoxy resin (UL94-V0)
Pa cka ge Dimensions 12.70*11.20*7.25 mm
Weight 1.5g (Typ.)
C ooling Method Free a ir convection
DC/ DC Converter
B_XT-1WR2 Series
2014.05.22-A/ 2 Pa ge 3 of 4
MORNSUN Gua ngzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the copyright a nd right of fina l inte rpre ta tion
EMC Specifica tions
EMI
Conducted disturba nce CISPR22/ EN55022 CLASS B (see Fig. 4 for recommended circuit)
Ra dia ted emission CISPR22/ EN55022 CLASS B (see Fig. 4 for recommended circuit)
EMS Electrosta tic discha rge IEC/ EN61000-4-2 Contact ±6KV perf. Criteria B
Product Cha ra cteristic Curve
Tole ra nc e Enve lope  G ra ph
+10%
+5%
50 100
+2.5%
-2.5%
-7.5%
        Ra ted
Output Volta ge
O
u
tp
u
t
 V
o
lt
a
g
e
(%
)
A
c
c
u
ra
c
y
Output Current Pe rcenta ge (%)
Typ ic a l Loa d C urve
70
(Nomina l  Input  Volta ge)
Fig. 1
120
100
80
60
40
20
0
-40 0 40 100 105
O
u
tp
u
t
P
o
w
e
r
 P
e
rc
e
n
t(
%
)
En viron ment  Te mp .( )℃
Te mp e ra ture  De ra ting C urv e
Sa fe Op e ra ting Are a
Fig. 2
B0505XT-1WR2
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95
100
4
.5
4
.6
4
.7
4
.8
4
.9
5
.0
5
.1
5
.2
5
.3
5
.4
5
.5
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
(%
)
Input Vo lta g e (V)
Effic ie nc y Vs Input Voltage (Full Load)
B0505XT-1WR2
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
(%
)
Output C urre nt Pe rce nta ge(%)
Effic iency Vs Output Load(Vin=5V)
B2415XT-1WR2
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95
100
2
1
.6
2
2
.1
2
2
.6
2
3
.1
2
3
.5
2
4
.0
2
4
.5
2
5
.0
2
5
.4
2
5
.9
2
6
.4
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
(%
)
Input Volta ge (V)
Efficiency Vs Input Voltage  (Full Load)
B2415XT-1WR2
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
E
ff
ic
ie
n
c
y
(%
)
O utput C urre nt Pe rce nta ge(%)
Effic ie nc y Vs Output Loa d(Vin=24V)
Design Reference
1. Typica l a pplication
If it is required to further reduce input a nd output ripple , a filter ca pacitor ca n be connected to the input a nd output termina ls, see Fig.3.
Moreover, choosing suita ble filter ca pacitor is very importa nt, start-up problems ma y be ca used by too la rge ca pa cita nce. To ensured the
modules running well, the recommended ca pacitive loa d va lues a s shown in Ta ble 1.
Vin
GND
+Vo
0V
DCC in DC C out
Fig.3
Recommended ca pa citive load va lue ta ble (Table 1)
Vin(VDC) Cin(µF) Vo (VDC) Cout(µF)
3.3 4.7 3.3 10
5 4.7 5/ 6 10
12 2.2 9 4.7
15 2.2 12 2.2
24 1 15 1
- -- 24 0.47
It is not recommended to connect a ny externa l ca pa citor when
output power is less tha n 0.5W.
DC/ DC Converter
B_XT-1WR2 Series
2014.05.22-A/ 2 Pa ge 4 of 4
MORNSUN Gua ngzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd. reserves the copyright a nd right of fina l inte rpre ta tion
2. EMC typica l recommended circuit
Vin
GND
+Vo
 0V
DC / DC LO AD
LDM
C 1
Vin
GND
C 2
Fig. 4
Input volta ge (VDC ) 3.3/ 5/ 12/ 15/ 24
EMI
C1 4.7µF / 50V
C2 Refer to the Cout in Fig.3
LDM 6.8µH
3. Output loa d requirements
To ensure the module work efficiently a nd re lia bly, during the operation, the min. output load should be no less tha n 10% of the full loa d. If
the a ctua l output power is low, please connect a resister to the output termina l in pa ra lle l, with a recommenced resista nce which is 10% of
the ra ted power, a nd derating is required during opera tion.
4. For more informa tion plea se find the a pplication noteson www.mornsun-power.com
Dimensionsa nd Recommended La yout
Notes:
1. Pa cking Informa tion please refer to 'Product Pa cking Informa tion' . Pa cking ba g number: 58210024;
2. If the product is operated under the min. required load, the product performa nce ca nnot be gua ranteed to comply with a ll
performa nce indexes in this da tasheet;
3. The ma x. ca pacitive loa d should be tested within the input volta ge ra nge a nd under full load conditions;
4. Unless otherwise specified, da ta in this da tasheet should be tested under the conditions of Ta=25°C, humid ity<75% when inputting
nomina l volta ge a nd outputting ra ted loa d;
5. All index testing methods in this da tasheet a re ba sed on our Company’scorpora te sta nda rds;
6. The performa nce indexes of the product models listed in this ma nua l a re a s a bove, but some indexes of non-sta nda rd model products
will exceed the a bove-mentioned requirements, a nd please directly conta ct our technic ia ns for specific informa tion;
7. We ca n provide product customiza tion service;
8. Specifica tions of this product a re subject to cha nges without prior notice .
MORNSUN Gua ngzhou Science & Technology Co., Ltd.
Address: No. 5, Kehui St. 1, Kehui Development Center, Sc ience Ave., Gua ngzhou Science City, Luogang Distric t, Gua ngzhou, P. R. China
Tel: 86-20-38601850-8801 Fa x: 86-20-38601272 E-ma il: info@mornsun.cn